RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 35

A Resolution providing for and approving a form of contract by and between the City of McMinnville, Oregon and the McMinnville Rural Fire Protection District.

RECITALS:

The present contract between the City of McMinnville and the McMinnville Rural Fire Protection District (MRFPD) expires June 30, 2020, and it is necessary that a new contract be executed. The new contract will be in full force and effect for a period up to and including June 30, 2021.

The City of McMinnville and the McMinnville Rural Fire Protection District have mutually agreed to the renewal of the fire protection service contract. This year we have agreed to a five percent increase.

The City of McMinnville has the necessary equipment to furnish rural fire protection to the area surrounding and adjacent to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

1. That a contract prepared by the City Attorney, and submitted to the Council of the City of McMinnville on the 23rd day of June 2020, be entered into by and between the City of McMinnville and the McMinnville Rural Fire Protection District for the period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. The contract provides that the City shall furnish fire protection to the District and the inhabitants of the District. The contract, in the amount of \$398,493.00, is hereby approved and accepted as submitted. Payment shall be made as follows:

\$199,247.00 by December 15, 2020 \$99,623.00 by March 15, 2021 \$99,623.00 by June 15, 2021

- 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract in duplicate and to deliver one executed copy thereof to the McMinnville Rural Fire Protection District and to retain one executed copy thereof to be kept on file in the office of the City Recorder.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 23rd day of June 2020 by the following votes:

ia (ishlites

| Ayes: | yes: Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Peralta, Stassens | | | | | | | |
|---|---|----|---------|---|--|--|--|--|
| Nays: | | | | | | | | |
| Approved this 23 ^r Scor a. Hu | d day of June 2020. | | | | | | | |
| MAYOR | | | _ | | | | | |
| Approved as to fo | rm: 97 | 1/ | Attest: | 0 | | | | |

City Attorney

Resolution No. 2020-35 Effective Date: June 23, 2020

Effective Date: June 23, 20 Page 1 of 1